

No. 24-109, 24-110

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,  
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

ERIC W. LEE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, SW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

T. RUSSELL NOBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866  
Rnobile@judicialwatch.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Race Necessarily Predominated The Creation  
of a Second Majority-Black District in SB8.....3

II. Permitting Racial Classifications in the  
Voting Context Perpetuates, Rather  
Than Remedies, Discrimination .....4

III. The Division of Citizens Based on Race  
Causes Irreparable Harm to the Individual  
and to Society.....8

CONCLUSION .....11

RETRIEVED FROM MEMORIALS DOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	4
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	1, 8
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	1, 6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	5
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ...	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 581 U.S. 985 (2017).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	2, 3, 4, 7

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	10
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	3
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	2, 5, 6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	1, 3, 6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 10303.....	7
<b>Other</b>	
94 Pub. L. No. 73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	7

DOCUMENT DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING:  
JUDICIAL FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 2  
OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT SINCE 1982:  
FINAL REPORT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS INITIATIVE,  
39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 .....5
